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APPEAL OF ZONING ADMINISTATOR’S DECISION  

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  Development Review Board 
 
FROM:   Jeanne Francis, Zoning Specialist, Code Enforcement Office 
 
DATE: April 29, 2013 
 
RE:  Report on Appeal of Zoning Administrator’s Decision of Notice of Violation  

#234023 dated March 18, 2013, for Premises Located at 199 So Union Street, 
Burlington, Vermont 

 
 
NOTE: These are staff comments only; decision on appeals are made by the Development Review Board, who 
may uphold or overturn an administrative decision in re: of this appeal.  THE APPLICANT OR 
REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING. 
 
LOCATION:      199 South Union Street, Burlington, VT    TAX LOT #: 049-3-199-000 
 
APPELLANT:      Chris C. Khamnei 
 
APPEAL:      Appealing Zoning Administrator’s Decision that a violation exists on Premises located  

     at 199 So. Union Street, as cited under ZV #234023 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

 House and carriage barn are/were listed on the National Register of Historic Places October 31, 1988.  
The house is a two story mansard French Second Empire structure built in 1879 for a well-known 
Burlington orator and lawyer.  The garage (also referred to as “carriage barn”) was a two story wood 
frame garage.   

 
  ZP 06-603CA requesting to demolish the garage at rear of property was denied by the Development 

Review Board June 12, 2006.  Application included a letter from then-owner Mark Lafayette that 
included a proposal with 3 options and short synopsis of the zoning request; submitted in support of the 
application was a site plan of property with dimensions.  Then-owner appealed the DRB decision to the 
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Environmental Court; settlement agreement reached by owner and City November 28, 2006, permit 
approved. 

 
 Stipulation and Order reached November 28, 2006 issued to implement the agreement included the 

following: (1) may demolish carriage barn; (2) materials shall be salvaged for reuse; (3) mitigation 
payment to historic preservation, paid to City’s Historic Preservation Fund; (4) stipulation resolves 
matters pertaining to Docket No. 148-6-06; (5) stipulation shall be binding  

 
 2008 Appellant purchased the property. 

 
 May 9-11, 2012, complaint received at Code Enforcement Office regarding parking expansion; site visit 

conducted, complaint verified, inspector spoke with property manager, temporary barrier installed.   
 

 June 18, 2012, barriers were removed.  Parking monitored by Code over the next few months.  
Municipal Tickets issued for Lawn Parking on under Sec. 20-55 of the City Ordinance.   

 
 Over the first two weeks of July, 2012 vehicles have been parking in the dirt area that had previously 

been blocked by a snow fence.  The fence has been removed. Resulted in 4 parking tickets being issued 
over that time for vehicles parked on the dirt and not on the pavement.   

 2000 and 2004 Aerial Photos – illustrate grass in front, sides, rear, southwest and southeast corners. Also 
along sides of house.   

 
 July 13, 2012 a notification letter mailed to Owner notifying of complaint for the increased parking area.  

Owner was given 10 days to refute allegation. 
 

 Property continued to be monitored; expanded parking violations continued at property.  
 

 January 23rd and January 25, 2013 Code Enforcement inspectors verified vehicles parked in the 
southeast corner of property on. 

 
 February 1, 2013Code Enforcement Director met with Owner, who was informed,  that additional action 

for the ongoing parking violation at 199 S. Union was being considered.   
 

 February 1, and February 15, 2013 vehicles observed parked in the southeast corner of property; 
vehicles were ticketed 

 
 March 11, 2013  inspection of the property and found:  

 
o Southeast corner of property lawn had been disturbed, evidence of recent tire indentations; small 

stones were partially placed around the area.   
o No barriers were installed around the paved parking area as indicated on the April 25, 2006 site 

plan.   
o Area indicated as “Grass” on the April 25, 2006 site plan had been removed, area is now dirt.   
o Area directly behind the house indicated as “grass” on the 2006 plan was severely disturbed.   
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o A trailer was parked within the 14’x31’ space indicated as “grass” on the 2006 plan, with the 
“grass” area severely disturbed.   

o On the west side of property land has been disturbed, there were no vehicles in this area, 
however, the 2006 plan does allow for 2 vehicles.   

o The 23x20.5 garage indicated on the 2006 plan had been removed, however, part of the concrete 
foundation is still in place (2006 plans indicated this structure would be completely removed and 
replaced by grass, thus enhancing the green space on the property. The land has been severely 
disturbed where the garage was located and there is evidence of vehicles parking in this area (tire 
indentations and ruts).   

o West of the remaining garage foundation was disturbed with pieces of concrete strewn about, 
some of which with sharp edges, creating an unsafe situation. Photos show evidence of this area 
being used as a walking path.   

o The northeast corner of property (north of walkway leading to front entrance door) shows 
disturbance of the land.   

o The area identified as “grass” on the 2006 plan is now dirt, with no grass.   
o Area north of house indicated as “grass” on the 2006 plan is now dirt with a vehicle parked in 

close proximity to the house,; not clear as to its relationship relative to the property line.  
 

 To date property does not comply with setbacks, coverage, parking, and front yard setback.   
 

 
 
FINDINGS/APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 
 
Article 2 
Article 2 Part 7 Enforcement 
Sec. 2.7.5. Observation or Complaints of Violations 
Upon receipt of a written … the administrative officer shall investigate the complaint, take whatever action is 
warranted, and, if requested, inform the complainant …   
 
A complaint was received by the Code Enforcement Office for front yard parking at the subject site in May 
2012. Subsequent investigation found the complaint to be viable. Code staff tried to work with appellant to 
remedy the violation prior to issuance of a notice of violation, but that attempt was unsuccessful.  A notice of 
violation was issued on March 18, 2013 and appealed on March 26th. 
 
 
Article 3 
Sec. 3.1.2. Zoning Permit Required 

(a) Exterior Work: 
 
3.  Change of use or expansion of use:  parking area has been expanded 
 
5. Alterations, changes, or modifications to building lots or sites related to site improvements including, but 
not limited to, increased lot coverage.  Portions of the site have been damaged from repeated parking in 
areas not authorized for parking, thus causing an increase in lot coverage.  Vehicles and/or trailers are still 
parking outside the recognized parking area. 
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12.  New or expanded parking areas, driveways, and walkways … parking areas have been expanded. 

 
The expansion of the parking area on the property clearly requires a zoning permit.  In addition, property does 
not comply with site plan dated April 25, 2006 submitted in support of ZP 06-680CA. 
 
Article 4 
Table 4.4.5-3 Residential District Dimensional Standards: 
Setbacks: 
RH Zone:   
Max. Lot Coverage:  80% 
Front Setback: Min/Max: Ave(g) of 2 adjacent lots on both sides +/- 5-feet.   
Side Setback: Min. 10% of lot width, but in no event less than 5-feet 
Rear Setback: 25 % of lot depth but in no event less than 20’ 
 
Lot size: 11827 sf; Property Dimensions: 66’x165’ 
 
The parking area on the south side of property encroaches into the side yard setback, parking on the east side of 
property encroaches into the front yard setback, and parking on the west side of the property encroaches into the 
side and rear setbacks.  See attached labeled D-1 thru D-10. Photos show parking has occurred within the 15’ 
front yard setback, on existing grass, and in areas indicated as “grass” on the 2006 site plan. March 15, 2012 
photo shows the front as green grass, now it is dirt.   
 
 
Article 8 
Table 8.1.8-1 Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements 
Residential Uses 
Multi-unit attached dwelling units, studio units or 1-bedroom dwelling unit in the Neighborhood Parking 
District requires 2spaces/dwelling unit. The subject property requirement:  2x12 (number of units) = 24 parking 
spaces required.   
Based on the lot size, only 11 residential units are permitted; currently there are 12 units (note: an 
inspection/research has not been initiated to determine if the 12th unit is legal – in 1985 building permits were 
issued to enclose porches to add additional habitable spaces, 2003 rental registration shows 12 units no other 
research has been concluded to date). 
 
15 parking spaces are shown on the 2006 “existing” site plan.   
Previous’ owner’s proposal for ZP 06-06-680CA was “completely remove the structure and plant grass ..”, the 
garage was used as storage for 10+ years and owner indicated the garage was never used as a garage, was 
always used for storage. There is no request or approval for a waiver of the number of parking spaces on record. 
 
 
 
As observed on April 29, 2013, a car was parked in the southeast corner of property, an area not allowed for 
parking.    A trailer was also parked in the southwest corner of property.   
 
Article 12 
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Sec. 12.2.2 Appeals of Administrative Officer Decisions 
Any interested person may take an appeal from any final order or decision of the administrative officer to the 
DRB within fifteen (15) days after the date of decision or act appealed from …  
 
A complete timely appeal was filed on March 26, 2013 in the Planning/Zoning Office.  Appellants appeal 
appears to request additional time to plant grass and not necessarily contending that a violation does not exist.  
An offer was suggested to appellant that he enter into an Agreement with the City in order to extend time to 
comply with Remedy Option #3 as stated in the Notice of Violation.   
 
VSA §4451 
Statute VSA T.24 § 4451 (2013 Edition) states persons who violate the bylaw … shall be fined not more than 
$200.00 for each offense.  No action may be brought … unless the alleged offender has had at least seven days’ 
warning notice by certified mail.  Owner was provided a notice of violation served by both first class and 
certified mail. The notice, which outlined that a violation exists at property, violation shall be cured within 
seven days, and offender will not be entitled to any additional warnings or notice for a violation occurring after 
the seven days.  The notice further describes the violation, provides findings, provides remedies, and appellant’s 
right to appeal the notice.  Photos with descriptions were provided.  Permits and other pertinent documents 
relating to the violation were also included with the notice. 
 
 
APPELLANT SUBMITTALS: 

 Appellant submitted a one page appeal (Appeal of an Administrative Decision Request) with hand-
written “answers” to “… ALL of the following information must be provided... Attachment A 

 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE SUBMITTALS:  

 ZP 06-680CA “Demolish garage at rear of property” Denied – Attachment B 
 Site Plan Submitted with ZP Application Dated April 25, 2006 – Attachment C 
 Stipulation and Order Docket No. 148-6-06 Vtec Dated November 28, 2006 – Attachment D 
 Aerial Photos – Attachment E 
 Photographs – Attachment F 
 Notification Letter Dated July 13, 2012 – Attachment G 
 March 18, 2013 Notice of Violation – Attachment H 
 Appeal – Attachment I 

 
 
CITY’S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S DISPUTE: 

 Description of the decision under appeal. 
Applicant response: “should grow grass”. 

 
 Appellant was cited with: “Property does not comply with setbacks, coverage, parking, and 2006 site 

plan”. April 25, 2006 previous owner submitted a site plan in support of ZP 06-680CA, specifically 
noting dimensions for parking and location of grass areas.    

 
 
Description of the property subject to the appeal. 
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 Appellant response: 199 South Union Street 
  

 Property contains a historic structure built in 1879, the Henry Ballard residence.  It is listed on 
Burlington’s Inventory of Historic Resources and on the National Register of Historic Places as an 
individually listed contributing building to the South Union Street Histo4ric District.  12 units.  
Neighborhood Parking District.  

 
Reference to the regulatory provisions applicable to the appeal:  
 Appellant response: §4451 
  

 VSA §4451 states: Enforcement; penalties.  Under adoption of this chapter, any bylaw violated shall 
be fined not more than $200.00 for each offense.  No action may be brought under this section unless 
the alleged offender has had at least seven days’ warning notice by certified mail 4451 relates to 
penalties and enforcement.  A Notice of Violation was mailed to appellant, both certified and first 
class mail, stating that a violation exists, that the alleged offender has an opportunity to cure the 
violation within the seven days, and that the alleged offender will not be entitled to an additional 
warning notice for a violation occurring after the seven days.   See attached notice of violation, all 
the above are included in the NOV.   

 
Relief requested by the appellant: 

Appellant response: Applicant would like to grow grass in the warmest weather, followed by drawings 
of sun and flowers. 

 
 Appellant was provided with the opportunity to enter into an Agreement with the City to incorporate 

a timeline in which to bring property into compliance beyond the 7 days from date of the notice 
(Option #3 of remedy options in the NOV). 

 
Alleged grounds by such requested relief is believed proper under the circumstances.   

Appellant response: Barriers not required under zoning application of 2006. No proof that parking is 
occurring on grass.  Inspector is nincompoop. It is mud season in Vermont. 

 
 Barriers were not required in 2006.  Barriers are required now as a remedy to prohibit parking in 

unpermitted areas.  
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Appellant seeks relief from ZV #234023 dated March 18, 
2013.  Appellant states he should grow grass (includes an inappropriate drawing on the appeal form), references 
VSA §4451 as a regulatory provision applicable to the appeal; states he would like to grow grass in the 
spring/warmer weather (more drawings), and states the alleged grounds why such requested relief is believed 
property under the circumstances he replies barriers not required under zoning application of 2006, no proof 
that parking is occurring on grass, inspector is nincompoop, it is mud season in Vermont.  See above for City’s 
responses to appellant’s written appeal.  
 
Since May of 2012 Code Office began receiving complaints of “illegal” parking at this Property. Despite 
contact with the Owner and issuance of tickets the violation has continued.   
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Code Enforcement Office recommends that the DRB uphold the March 18, 2013 NOV for ZV # 234023 and 
upon issuance of an affirmative judgment, instruct Appellant to remedy the violation, within 30 days from 

date of DRB decision.  Appellant shall (1) install the barriers (which shall be reviewed and approved by 

Code Enforcement Office in consultation with Planning/Zoning prior to installation) as indicated on 

Attachment A (ie. 2006 Site Plan), and (2) replenish all the grass on property to reflect that shown in the 

2006 site plan, Attachment A.    

 
It is further recommended that the Board inform the appellant that this is a serious matter and failure to (1) 
install the barriers (which shall be reviewed and approved by Code Enforcement Office in consultation with 
Planning/Zoning prior to installation), and (2) plant/maintain grass as reflected in the 2006 site plan 
(Attachment A), the City will pursue enforcement actions of the violations as provided in statute, including 
fines of up to $200 a day, for each violation.  In addition, Municipal Tickets in the amounts of $100, $150, and 
$250 will be issued to Owner as allowed under Article 2, Sec. 2.7.7. (a) of the CDO.   
   
.   
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